

Present :- Sri Pradip Kumar Adhikary
JO Code (UID No.) WB916
S.T.-5(3)21
CNR No. 1000 0061 2021

Order no. 23 dated 05.12.22

Today is fixed for production of accused and evidence.

The sole accused is produced from J/C.

Ld. P.P. in-charge Abhijit Biswas is present with two witnesses namely Anjali Halder and Shyamal Halder. They are examined as P.W.-1 and 2 respectively, cross-examined in full and discharged.

During examination the following documents are exhibited as follows:-

- 1.Exhibit-P/1(PW-1) written complaint.
- 2.Exhibit-P/2 (PW-2) carbon copy of inquest report.
- 3.Exhibit-P/3 (PW-2) signature of PW-2 on arrest-cum-inspection memo.

No other witness is present.

Soon after taking evidence of both the above mentioned two witnesses the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused has filed an application praying for bail on the ground that the accused is innocent, no way connected with the case, he is falsely implicated, he is local man having no chance of absconcion.

Heard.

Ld. P.P in-charge has raised objection.

It appears that the defacto complainant who happens to be wife of the victim as well as mother of the accused deposed today. Although she lodged written complaint but from the evidence it seems to be that she does not want to say anything against her son. The P.W.-2 has also cousin of the accused. This is the case of murder punishable u/s. 302 I.P.C. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence of the accused the court is not inclined to enlarge him on bail at this stage.

The prosecution is directed to expedite the trial.

To 07.01.23 for evidence of CSW-3,4,and 5, 09.01.23 for evidence of CSW-6,7 and 8, 10.01.23 for evidence of CSW-9,10 and 11, 11.01.23 for evidence of CSW-13,14 and 15 and 13.01.23 rest witnesses.

The accused person is directed to remain present on the next date.

In compliance with the mandates of the Hon'ble Apex Court the Investigating Officer is directed to remain present during trial.

The Investigating Officer is also directed to keep the witnesses present in Court.

The prosecution is directed to issue process for compelling the attendance of the witnesses and / or the production of the document or thing, if any and to inform the Investigating Officer.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Investigating Officer through the O.C Hingalganj PS for compliance.

The Bench Clerk is directed to do the needful at once.

Addl. Sessions Judge
FTC-I, Basirhat

D/C by me

ADJ, FTC-I, Basirhat.

